
11403Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 47 / Wednesday, March 10, 2004 / Notices 

Community Parent Resource Centers 
competition at: http://e-grants.ed.gov. 

V. Application Review Information 

Selection Criteria: The selection 
criteria for this competition are listed in 
34 CFR 75.210 of EDGAR. The specific 
selection criteria to be used for this 
competition are in the application 
package. 

VI. Award Administration Information 

1. Award Notices: If your application 
is successful, we notify your U.S. 
Representative and U.S. Senators and 
send you a Grant Award Notification 
(GAN). We may also notify you 
informally. 

If your application is not evaluated or 
not selected for funding, we notify you. 

2. Administrative and National Policy 
Requirements: We identify 
administrative and national policy 
requirements in the application package 
and reference these and other 
requirements in the Applicable 
Regulations heading, in section I of this 
notice. 

We reference the regulations outlining 
the terms and conditions of an award in 
the Applicable Regulations heading, in 
section I of this notice and include these 
and other specific conditions in the 
GAN. The GAN also incorporates your 
approved application as part of your 
binding commitments under the grant. 

3. Reporting: At the end of your 
project period, you must submit a final 
performance report, including financial 
information, as directed by the 
Secretary. If you receive a multi-year 
award, you must submit an annual 
performance report that provides the 
most current performance and financial 
expenditure information as specified by 
the Secretary in 34 CFR 75.118. 

4. Performance Measures: Under the 
Government Performance and Results 
Act (GPRA), measures have been 
developed for evaluating the overall 
effectiveness of this program. 
Requirements concerning the 
performance measures are in the 
application package for this 
competition. 

VII. Agency Contact

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The 
Grants and Contracts Services Team, 
U.S. Department of Education, 400 
Maryland Avenue, SW., room 3317, 
Switzer Building, Washington, DC 
20202–2550. Telephone: 1–202–205–
8207. 

If you use a telecommunications 
device for the deaf (TDD), you may call 
the Federal Information Relay Service 
(FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339. 

Individuals with disabilities may 
obtain this document in an alternative 
format (e.g., Braille, large print, 
audiotape, or computer diskette) on 
request to the Grants and Contracts 
Services Team listed in this section. 

VIII. Other Information 

Electronic Access to This Document: 
You may view this document, as well as 
all other documents of this Department 
published in the Federal Register, in 
text or Adobe Portable Document 
Format (PDF) on the Internet at the 
following site: www.ed.gov/news/
fedregister. 

To use PDF you must have Adobe 
Acrobat Reader, which is available free 
at this site. If you have questions about 
using PDF, call the U.S. Government 
Printing Office (GPO), toll free, at 1–
888–293–6498; or in the Washington, 
DC, area at (202) 512–1530.

Note: The official version of this document 
is the document published in the Federal 
Register. Free Internet access to the official 
edition of the Federal Register and the Code 
of Federal Regulations is available on GPO 
Access at: www.gpoaccess.gov/nara/
index.html.

Dated: March 4, 2004. 
Troy R. Justesen, 
Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for Special 
Education and Rehabilitative Services.
[FR Doc. 04–5390 Filed 3–9–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4000–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Brown v. Board of Education 50th 
Anniversary Commission; Meeting

AGENCY: Brown v. Board of Education 
50th Anniversary Commission, 
Department of Education (ED).
ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice provides the 
schedule of a forthcoming meeting of 
the Brown v. Board of Education 50th 
Anniversary Commission. This notice 
also describes the functions of the 
commission. This document is intended 
to notify the general public of their 
opportunity to attend.
DATE AND TIME: March 16, 2004, at 3 p.m.
ADDRESSES: Kansas Union, Kansas 
University, 1301 Jayhawk Blvd., Big. 12 
Room, Lawrence, KS 66045–7548.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Mary McPhail, 330 C Street SW., 
Washington, DC 20202, (202) 205–9529.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Brown v. Board of Education 50th 
Anniversary Commission is established 
under Pub. L. 107–41 to commemorate 
the 50th anniversary of the Brown 

decision. The Commission, in 
conjunction with the U.S. Department of 
Education, is responsible for planning 
and coordinating public education 
activities and initiatives. Also, the 
Commission, in cooperation with the 
Brown Foundation for Educational 
Equity, Excellence, and Research in 
Topeka, Kansas, and such other public 
or private entities as the Commission 
deems appropriate, is responsible for 
encouraging, planning, developing and 
coordinating observances of the 
anniversary of the Brown decision. The 
meeting of the Commission is open to 
the public. Individuals who will need 
accommodations for a disability in order 
to attend the meeting (i.e. interpreting 
services, assistive listening devices, 
materials in alternative format) should 
notify Mary McPhail at (202) 205–9529 
by no later than March 12, 2004. We 
will attempt to meet requests after that 
date, but cannot guarantee availability.

Dated: March 4, 2004. 
Kenneth L. Marcus, 
Senior Counselor for Civil Rights.
[FR Doc. 04–5301 Filed 3–9–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4000–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

[CFDA Nos. 84.007, 84.032, 84.033, 84.038, 
84.063, 84.069, and 84.268] 

Student Assistance General 
Provisions, Federal Supplemental 
Educational Opportunity Grant, 
Federal Family Education Loan, 
Federal Work-Study, Federal Perkins 
Loan, Federal Pell Grant, Leveraging 
Educational Assistance Partnership, 
and William D. Ford Federal Direct 
Loan Programs

ACTION: Notice of deadline dates for 
receipt of applications, reports, and 
other records for the 2003–2004 award 
year. 

SUMMARY: The Secretary announces 
deadline dates for the receipt of 
documents and other information from 
institutions and applicants for the 
Federal student aid programs authorized 
under Title IV of the Higher Education 
Act of 1965, as amended, for the 2003–
2004 award year. The Federal student 
aid programs include the Federal 
Perkins Loan, Federal Work-Study, 
Federal Supplemental Educational 
Opportunity Grant, Federal Family 
Education Loan, William D. Ford 
Federal Direct Loan, Federal Pell Grant, 
and Leveraging Educational Assistance 
Partnership programs. 

These programs, administered by the 
U.S. Department of Education 

VerDate jul<14>2003 16:48 Mar 09, 2004 Jkt 203001 PO 00000 Frm 00040 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\10MRN1.SGM 10MRN1


